
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 3 MAY 2012 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.00 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 19th January 2012 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Localism Act 2011 - Member Code of Conduct (Pages 1 - 28) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors 
  
 Councillors Chris Coates, Sheila Denwood, John Harrison, Billy Hill, Roger Mace, 

Roger Sherlock and Joyce Taylor 
  
 Voting Co-optees 
  
 Stephen Lamley (Chairman), Tony James (Vice Chairman), Margaret Davy, 

David Jordison, Sue McIntyre and Frank Senior 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors 
 Councillors Shirley Burns (Substitute), Roger Dennison (Substitute), Paul Gardner 

(Substitute), Kathleen Graham (Substitute), Andrew Kay (Substitute) and Peter Williamson 
(Substitute)  
 

 
 



 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Peter Baines, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074, or 
email:pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday 24th April 2012.    

 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE   
 
LOCALISM ACT 2011 - MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT  

 
3rd May 2012 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To seek the Committee’s views on two new model codes of conduct circulated recently by 
the LGA and the DCLG, to enable the Committee to make recommendations to Council on 
the form of the new Code of Conduct it should adopt. 

 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) The Committee’s views are sought 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Members will recall that at its meeting on the 19th January 2012, the 
Committee considered a report on the standards provisions contained in the 
Localism Act 2011.  A copy of that report is at Appendix 1 for ease of 
reference.  

1.2 The Committee noted that, at this early stage, best practice was still being 
discussed by relevant national and professional bodies, and Regulations were 
still awaited, particularly with regard to the registration of interests, but 
resolved that the Committee’s preliminary views for consideration by Council 
with regard to the Code of Conduct were that paragraphs 3-7 of the current 
Code of Conduct should be retained within the future version, with paragraph 
5 revisited in order to review the definitions of ‘bringing the council into 
disrepute’.  This recommendation was accepted by Council on the 1st 
February 2012.  

1.3 Draft regulations on interests had still not been published at the time of writing 
this report.  Information will be provided at the meeting if they have been 
published by then.  

1.4  However, on the 10th April 2012, the LGA published a template code of 
conduct, agreed with other stakeholders including Solace and ACSeS 
(Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors).  This document is at 
Appendix 2.  The following day, the Department for Communities and Local 
Government published an “illustrative text” of what a code of conduct might 
look like under the new standards regime.  This document, with covering 
letter, is at Appendix 3.  The purpose of this report, therefore, is to give 
members the opportunity to consider these documents       

  
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



2.0 Proposal Details 

2.1 The LGA and DCLG Codes are similar in their broad-brush approach, 
although there are some differences between them.  Neither code contains 
any specific provision on confidentiality or reference to bullying. The DCLG 
Code does not make any provision for treating others with respect. 

2.2  Both Codes seem to comprise the broad seven aspirational principles, with 
only a few selective examples of what each principle means in practice.  They  
provide limited guidance on what constitutes a failure to comply with the 
Code.  However, this is perhaps consistent with the government’s intentions 
in revising the standards regime, in that it was of the view that the old 
framework encouraged petty and vexatious complaints.  

2.3 The Committee’s views on these model documents are sought, and members 
are asked to consider whether they would wish to recommend either of these 
Codes to Council, or whether they would still prefer to maintain a more 
detailed Code of Conduct, similar to the present one.  For Members’ 
information, a draft Code prepared by another Council prior to the publication 
of the LGA and DCLG documents, which the Monitoring Officer has obtained 
through ACSeS, is included at Appendix 4.  This document seems to 
incorporate most of the provisions of the current Code, under the headings of 
the Nolan principles, and is therefore an example of how the current Code 
could be adapted.   The current Code is appended at Appendix 5 for ease of 
reference. 

2.4 Clearly, from the point of view of dual and triple hatted members, there is an 
advantage in a county council, district council and the parish councils within 
the district  all having the same Code of Conduct.  From the point of view of 
the public it would also seem sensible for the same standards of conduct to 
apply to elected members regardless of district boundaries. The Monitoring 
Officer is due to meet with the Cumbrian Monitoring Officers on the 27th April, 
and is also discussing with Monitoring Officers within Lancashire the likely 
preferred Code of their Councils.  Any further information will be reported at 
the meeting.  The Monitoring Officer had a preliminary discussion with LALC 
(Lancashire Association of Local Councils) following the January meeting, 
and LALC were supportive of the view that there was merit in all Councils 
within Lancashire adopting the same Code.         

3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 The views of the Committee are sought, as the body responsible for advising  
Council on its Code of Conduct 

4.0 Options 
4.1 At this stage, it is not possible to finalise a new Code of Conduct, as the 
 Regulations on interests have not yet been published.  The Committee’s 
 views are, however, sought on the LGA and DCLG documents, with a view to 
 informing discussions with neighbouring authorities, and making 
 recommendations to Council on the form and content of its Code of Conduct. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

None arising from this report. 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

Page 2



The Council is required under the Localism Act 2011 to adopt a code dealing with the 
conduct that is expected of members and co-opted members of the authority when they are 
acting in that capacity.  The code must be consistent with the principles of selflessness, 
integrity, objectivity, accountability, openness, honesty and leadership, and must include 
provisions in respect of pecuniary and other interests. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no direct financial implications at this stage. 

 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources: 

None 

Information Services: 

None 

Property: 

None 

Open Spaces: 

None 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Deputy Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her capacity as adviser to the 
Committee 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 58 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 3



APPENDIX 1   
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
Localism Act 2011 – Implementation of the Amended 

Standards Regime 
19th January 2012 

 
Report of the Monitori
[...]
e for 
 the Council to co-opt parish members onto the Standards Committee, but 
 such members would have an advisory role only, and would not have voting 
 rights.  It might therefore be difficult to appoint co-optees if they felt that they 
 could not play a part in any decision making.   Another option that Council 
 might wish to consider would be to establish the Standards Committee as a 
 Joint Committee with as many parish councils as wished to participate, so 
 that parish representatives could be voting members and the Committee 
 could make operative decisions in respect of parish council members.  This, 
 however, is perhaps an option for the future, as it would take some time to 
 establish.   
 
 The Committee may wish to make recommendations to Council as to the 
 appropriate size for the Standards Committee and whether parish 
 councils should be invited to nominate co-opted non-voting members, 
 and, if so, how many.   
 
 The Code of Conduct 
2.5 The current ten general Principles and the Model Code of Conduct will be 

repealed, and members will no longer be required to give an undertaking to 
comply with the Code of Conduct.  However, the Council must adopt a new 
Code of Conduct governing elected and co-opted members’ conduct when 

Page 5



acting in that capacity.  The Council’s new Code of Conduct must be 
consistent with the following seven principles: 

• Selflessness 
• Integrity 

• Objectivity 

• Accountability 
• Openness 

• Honesty 
• Leadership 

This means that the principles of personal judgement, respect for others, duty 
to uphold the law, and stewardship are no longer required to be taken into 
account.   
 

2.6 As a starting point, and to ensure that there is a Code of Conduct in place 
when the Act takes effect, it might be appropriate for Council to consider re-
adopting some or all of paragraphs 3 to 7 of the existing Code of Conduct.  
The Code could be further amended in due course if that were felt 
appropriate.  Indeed,
[...]
MPLICATIONS 

Human Resources: 

None 

Information Services: 

There will be a requirement for the register of interests for this Council and the parish 
councils to be available on the Council’s website. 

Property: 

None 

Open Spaces: 

None 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her capacity as the adviser to the 
Standards Committee and the officer on whom the Localism Act places certain obligations.  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 

Page 12



 

Page 13



 
LGA 10th April 2012 Appendix 2 

 
Template Code of Conduct 

 
As a member or co-opted member of [X authority] I have a responsibility to represent 
the community and work constructively with our staff and partner organisations to 
secure better social, economic and environmental outcomes for all.  
 
In accordance with the Localism Act provisions, when acting in this capacity I am 
committed to behaving in a manner that is consistent with the following principles to 
achieve best value for our residents and maintain public confidence in this authority.  
 

SELFLESSNESS: Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public 
interest.  They should not do so in order to gain financial or other material benefits 
for themselves, their family, or their friends.  
 
INTEGRITY: Holders of public office should not place themselves under any 
financial or other obligation to outside individuals or organisations that might seek 
to influence them in the performance of their official duties.  
 
OBJECTIVITY: In carrying out public business, including making public 
appointments, awarding contracts, or recommending individuals for rewards and 
benefits, holders of public office should make choices on merit. 
 
ACCOUNTABILITY: Holders of public office are accountable for their decisions 
and actions to the public and must submit themselves to whatever scrutiny is 
appropriate to their office.  
 
OPENNESS: Holders of public office should be as open as possible about all the 
decisions and actions that they take.  They should give reasons for their decisions 
and restrict information only when the wider public interest clearly demands. 
 
HONESTY: Holders of public office have a duty to declare any private interests 
relating to their public duties and to take steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a 
way that protects the public interest. 
 
LEADERSHIP: Holders of public office should promote and support these 
principles by leadership and example. 

 
The Act further provides for registration and disclosure of interests and in [X 
authority] this will be done as follows: [to be completed by individual authorities] 
 

Page 14



 
As a Member of [X authority], my conduct will in particular address the statutory 
principles of the code of conduct by:  
 
• Championing the needs of residents – the whole community and in a special 

way my constituents, including those who did not vote for me - and putting their 
interests first. 

 
• Dealing with representations or enquiries from residents, members of our 

communities and visitors fairly, appropriately and impartially. 
 
• Not allowing other pressures, including the financial interests of myself or others 

connected to me, to deter me from pursuing constituents' casework, the 
interests of the [county][borough][Authority's area] or the good governance of 
the authority in a proper manner. 

 
• Exercising independent judgement and not compromising my position by placing 

myself under obligations to outside individuals or organisations who might seek to 
influence the way I perform my duties as a member/co-opted member of this 
authority. 
 

• Listening to the interests of all parties, including relevant advice from statutory and 
other professional offic
[...]
olence or intimidation. 
 
 

Page 28


	Agenda
	5 Localism Act 2011 - Member Code of Conduct
	localismactreport190112.doc
	LGA template 100412.doc
	Appendix 3.pdf
	Appendix4.doc
	Code of Conduct App5.doc




Minutes of the meeting


 STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
10.00 A.M.  3RD MAY 2012 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors  

 
Sheila Denwood, John Harrison, Billy Hill, Roger Mace and Roger Sherlock 

   
 Independent Members  

 
Stephen Lamley (Chairman) and Tony James (Vice-Chairman)  
 
Parish Council Representative 
 
Frank Senior 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors: Chris Coates and Joyce Taylor 
 Independent Members:  David Jordison and Sue McIntyre 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Sarah Taylor Head of Governance / Monitoring Officer 
 Peter Baines Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 
40 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting, held on Thursday 19th January 2012, were 

approved as a correct record.  
  
41 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
43 LOCALISM ACT 2011 - MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
 The Chairman introduced a report which sought the Committee’s views on the form of 

the new code of conduct which should be recommended to Council. 
 
It was noted that new model codes had recently been circulated by the Local 
Government Association (LGA) and Department of Communities and Local Government, 
although the regulations on interests were yet to be published.  That being the case, it 
was not currently possible to finalise the Committee’s recommendations on the new 
code. 
 
In the course of discussion members considered that, whilst both model codes were of 
merit, it would be preferable to maintain the Council’s current Code of Conduct, with the 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 3RD MAY 2012 
 

minimal number of changes necessary to comply with the Localism Act 2011 and 
forthcoming regulations on interests. 
 
Furthermore, there was general agreement that Council be recommended, in due 
course, to maintain an independent code of conduct, which could be altered at a future 
date to reflect local circumstances, rather than agreeing with any other local authorities 
to have a common code. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, whilst it was not currently possible to finalise the Committee’s view on the future 
code of conduct, the Committee was minded to recommend maintaining the Council’s 
current Code of Conduct, with the minimal number of changes necessary to comply with 
the Localism Act 2011 and forthcoming regulations on interests, and with the inclusion of 
the following text, taken from the LGA’s Template Code of Conduct: 
 

• Championing the needs of residents – the whole community and in a special way 
my constituents, including those who did not vote for me – and putting their 
interests first; 

 
• Dealing with representations or enquiries from residents, members of our 

communities and visitors fairly, appropriately and impartially.  
  
  

 
 

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 10.25 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Peter Baines, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074, or 

email:pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


